
 

 

Forest of Bowland Joint Advisory Committee 
 
Monday, 11th April, 2011 at 2.00 pm in Dalesbridge Centre, Austwick, Near 
Settle, North Yorkshire LA2 8AZ  
 
Agenda 
 
No. Item  

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS 
 

 • Tea, Coffee, Biscuits available at Dalesbridge from 9.30am onwards. 

• Coach leaves Dalesbridge at 10.00am and tours Settle and surround 
areas. 

• Coach returns to Dalesbridge at 12 – 12.30pm approx for Buffet Lunch. 

• Committee meeting to commence at 2pm at Dalesbridge Conference 
Room. 

 
Directions to the venue can be found here: 
http://www.dalesbridge.co.uk/findus.htm  

 
1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies    

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2010   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
3. Matters Arising    

 
4. Defra, Natural England and the NAAONB   (Pages 7 - 10) 

 (Don McKay) 
 

• Update on Defra's new strategic 'oversight and 
funding responsibility' and key role of the NAAONB. 

• Natural England's to provide 'technical advice and 
jointly work with AONBs to deliver AONB 
management plans. 

 

 
5. Budget update 2011/12 & Staff Changes   (Pages 11 - 20) 

 (Don McKay and Kate Lee) 
 
a) 2011/12 Annual Budget and Defra Memorandum 
of Agreement  
b) AONB Staff Changes. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

6. Looking forward    

 (Verbal report Elliott Lorimer) 
 

• Prioritising future delivery of the AONB 
management plan objectives and actions jointly with 
partners; 

• Preparing a Business Plan. 

 

 
7. Minor amendments to Management Plan following 

publication of revised and updated Strategy for 
Sustainable Tourism   

(Pages 21 - 24) 

 (Hetty Byrne)  
 
8. Position Statement on Renewable Energy   (Pages 25 - 36) 

 (Cathy Hopley)  
 
9. Delivering the AONB Management Plan   (Pages 37 - 44) 

 a)  Presentation on Community Engagement – Martin 
Charlesworth, Sandra Silk 
b) Headline achievements and added value (Report) –
 Natural and Cultural Landscape; Enjoyment; Health 
and Wellbeing; Economy; Community; Working in 
Partnership; and Responding to Climate Change. 

 

 
10. Date of next meeting    

 TBC – October 2011  
 
11. Any Other Business    

 • Bailey Lane, Tosside (verbal report)  

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 
 



Forest of Bowland AONB Joint Advisory Committee  
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 11 October 2010, 2pm at 
Goosnargh Village Hall, Longridge, Preston. 
 
Present 
 
Members 
 
County Councillor Albert Atkinson  Lancashire County Council 
Councillor Lin Barrington    Craven District Council 
Councillor Roger Brooks   Wyre Borough Council 
Councillor John Browne   Preston City Council 
County Councillor Susie Charles  Lancashire County Council 
Councillor Rosemary Elms   Ribble Valley Borough Council  
Andrew Gouldstone    RSPB 
Ian Grindy     United Utilities  
Michael Helm     Lancashire Association of Councils  
David Kelly      Ramblers Association  
Sam Marsden     Natural England  
Councillor Colin Price    Yorkshire Local Council Association  
County Councillor David Smith   Lancashire County Council 
Councillor James Starkie    Pendle Borough Council 
County Councillor Richard Welch  North Yorkshire County Council 
 
Officers  
 
Hetty Byrne     Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Martin Charlesworth    Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Andrew Coombe    Lancashire County Council 
Cathy Hopley    Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Vaughan Jones     Pendle Borough Council   
Don McKay     Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Andy Milroy     Lancashire County Council (Clerk) 
David Oyston    Lancashire County Council  
David Padley     Lancashire County Council 
Mike Pugh     Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Martin Putsey    Preston City Council  
John Rhodes     Lancashire County Council 
Greg Robinson    Wyre Borough Council 
Sandra Silk     Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Tarja Wilson      Lancashire County Council  
 
Other Attendees 
 
Tim Graham     Lancashire Biodiversity Partnership 
Councillor Linda Brockbank  Craven District Coun
[...]
local level, and 
to deliver their statutory role with respect to AONBs. 
 
In a letter written in late November 2010 to the Chief Executive of the 
NAAONB, Howard Davies, the Minister for Natural Environment and 
Fisheries, Richard Benyon MP, made clear his intention that there should be 
an effective tripartite relationship between Defra, Natural England and the 
NAAONB which sees AONBs thrive and prosper, with appropriate support 
from central government and minimal interference. 
 
This streamlining of arrangements reflects the growing maturity of AONBs as 
effective and well managed partnerships.  It demonstrates "the importance the 
Government ascribes to AONBs as part of the network of our protected 
landscapes, and to the successful delivery of AONB management plan 
objectives." "This local action and accountability alongside the demonstrated 
results has helped secure the commitment of central government."(Open 
letter to NAAONB from Andrew Wood, Executive Director Science and 
Evidence, Natural England). 
 
The support of successive governments has been won by the success of 
AONBs in delivering environmental and social benefits at the local level 
largely because this has been most effectively and efficiently communicated 
to government  through the work of the National Association for AONBs, its 
successive Chief Executives and support staff. 
 
Working closely with Natural England the NAAONB has performed a key role 
in negotiations with governments both current and previous to seek the best 
outcome for AONBs nationally and to ensure government ministers are well 
informed on matters affecting AONBs and can obtain speedy and reliable 
information when required.  The NAAONB receives many consultations on 
national plans and policy documents every month and is able to respond to 
these taking on board the information and views of members.  This is a 
remarkable cost saver to individual AONBs and the county, district and unitary 
councils charged with ste
[...]

arrangements for dealing with changes in the AONB staff unit resulting from 
staff leaving on Voluntary Redundancy and the need to ensure a strong, 
sustainable and effective AONB service in the coming years. 
 
a) Budget Update 2011/12 
  
Information 
 
Revised Budget  
The revised and updated Budget at Appendix 'A' below takes account of the 
more generous settlement from Defra than had been previously been 
anticipated, AONB grant having suffered a slightly less severe cut than the 
Defra budget overall. This has resulted in an additional £14,000 grant offer 
from Defra over and above that anticipated in the JAC Budget presented to 
the Committee in October. 
 
The additional grant has been used to increase the budget provision for 
Projects. 
 
The updated budget figures are shown in column 3 in the table below.  
The grant for 2011/12 from Defra allows £213,000 against core costs and 
£41,000 to fund the Forest of Bowland AONB Sustainable Development Fund. 
This allows £78,000 for the annual programme of projects to conserve and 
enhance landscape, biodiversity, heritage; access, enjoyment and healthy 
outdoor activity; community schemes and economic regeneration. Projects 
funding will also be used as match to attract additional income to better 
deliver the AONB Management Plan. 
 
Defra have written to all AONBs confirming that they will continue with the 
existing Memorandum of Agreement template as a condition of payment of 
grant and all funding partners will be invited to continue their existing 
commitment to an updated MOA for the Forest of Bowland AONB.  A 
letter/email will be sent by the AONB Manager to all councils enclosing the 
blank MOA template suitably updated with revised dates and requesting 
reaffirmation of their support by signing and returning the same.   
 
b) Staff Changes 
 
In October 2010 the LCC Environment Directorate restructure was 
implemented and the AONB Manager became AONB-Rural Manager in the 
Environmental Projects Secti
[...]
ad officers of both councillor and officer countryside area joint 
committees with NGO and private sector involvement, have experience of 
managing budgets and in the case of the Site Access Manager responsibility 
for sizeable budgets for assets and staff including the County Ranger Service 
and volunteer rangers, access areas and facilities such as Beacon Fell 
Country Park and other countryside picnic, parking and information facilities 
throughout Lancashire including Bowland.  
 
The savings made by the two existing AONB officers going on VR mean the 
AONB Unit is able to fund the AONB Sustainable Tourism & Website 
Development Officer wholly within AONB core funding as opposed to being 
partly dependent on temporary external funding as in recent years. The post 
will take up the additional role of communications officer at the end of 
September when the Lancashire Green Tourism project ceases.  
 
As resources are reduced the AONB Unit posts need to become more generic 
and multi tasking and the former HLF project officer has shown aptitude and a 
range of skills and abilities in particular in budget management, working 

Page 12



with communities, schools, and voluntary groups and in successfully 
organising a two year programme of participatory events and training. 

The officer has shown the ability to play a key role in the AONB team 
delivering the AONB Management Plan and contributing positively to the 
wider work of the AONB Unit. The recent application by the Communications 
Officer to go on VR means that if approved the budget would be sufficient to 
allow the former HLF Projects officer to be retained giving continuity of 
expertise in working with communities, schools, heritage and the arts that 
would otherwise be lost. 

Decision to be taken 
 
The committee is asked to note and agree:- 
 

1. The voluntary retirement of the AONB Manager and the Community 
Projects Officers and the application for VR by the Communications 
Officer. 

2. The transfer of higher level AONB Manager responsibilities for the 
AONB to the LCC Site Access Manager and the transfer of lower level 
management responsibilities and tasks to the principal officer in the 
current AONB–Rural Team. 

3. The AONB Sustainable Tourism & Website Development Officer post 
being brought wholly within AONB core funding and taking over the 
communications tasks of the former Communication officer. 

4. To request LCC as the AONB Unit staff employer to agree that the 
former HLF Project Officer be slotted into the vacated post of former 
Communications Officer as and when vacated and that the post be 
made a generic AONB officer post within the AONB Unit.  

5. To request the funding authorities to reaffirm their commitment to the 
AONB Partnership by signing the updated Memorandum of Agreement 
to be circulated by the AONB Manager. 

 

Page 13



Page 14



  Appendix 'A' 
    

FOREST OF BOWLAND AONB JAC BUDGET 2011/12 & 2011/12 UPDATE  

    

    Cont. Estimate Updated Estimate 

   2011/12 2011/12 

   (Out-turn prices) (Out-turn prices) 

  (1) (2) (3) 

  £ £ 
  
Expenditure     
  
Core Costs     
  
  Salary, N.I. and Superannuation 174,600 174,600 

   Out-based premises 24,400 24,400 

   Travel and subsistence 8,900 8,900 

   Central, Departmental & Tech. Support 60,800 60,800 
  
  Core Activities 22,300 22,300 

       

  
  Sub total of 
Core Costs 291,000 291,000 

  
 
Non Core Costs 

    

    

   Employees 0 0 

   Travel and subsistence 0 0 
   Projects Budget - conserve & enhance landscape, biodiversity, heritage,          
access, enjoyment and healthy outdoor activity; community schemes and 
economic regeneration. 105,250 78,000 

   Sustainable Development Fund 0 41,000 

       

  
  Sub total of 
Core Costs 105,250 119,000 

       

   396,250 410,000 

     

   
  Natural England Grant  

    

240,250 254,000 

   Heritage Lottery Fund 0 0 

  Contributions 

    

    

   United Utilities 6,800 6,800 

   Other
[...]
line with, and underpinned by protocols) 

2.4 Financial support for NAAONB 

2.5 Contribution and support to activity between AONBs and protected 

landscapes to strengthen the status of the AONBs individually and 

collectively. 

 

Page 18



3. MONITORING 

3.1 To monitor and report on progress against Management Plans and 

Annual Business Plans to the Partnership. 

3.2 To provide monitoring and reporting information to Defra in accordance 

with any guidance issued by Defra 

 
 

Page 19



Page 20



Minor amendments and updates to Forest of Bowland AONB 
Management Plan following publication of revised and updated Strategy 
for Sustainable Tourism 
 
Information 
 
A number of minor changes in the detail of the text are proposed to improve, 
update and ensure consistency between the Forest of Bowland AONB 
Management Plan (2009 – 2014) and the Sustainable Tourism Strategy (2010 
to 2015).  The latter having been written after the AONB Management plan 
was published. The ST action plan has been developed interactively in the 
same way as the Management Plan on the Forest of Bowland website, and 
can be accessed as an annexe to the main Management Plan.   
Several of the actions in the management plan and in the ST action plan are 
the same, so to ensure consistency and effectiveness in reporting the two 
plans have been linked so that updating one plan automatically updates the 
other.  However, to use the interactive facility consistency in wording is 
needed between the two plans, therefore some changes in wording have 
been made.  The majority of word changes have been made to the 
sustainable tourism action plan however there were a few instances where it 
was more appropriate to change the wording in the Management Plan. 
 
The detailed changes to the AONB Management Plan are set out at Appendix 
'C' below and the updates to the Sustainable Tourism Strategy are available 
to view on the Forest of Bowland AONB website.  
 
Decision Required 
 
To agree the changes and updates to the text of the AONB Management Plan 
as set out at Appendix 'C' and note that the changes to both the Management 
Plan and to the Sustainable Tourism Strategy are available to view on the 
Forest of Bowland AONB website.  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



Page 22



Appendix 'C' 
 
Changes in wording in Forest of Bowland AONB Management Plan:- 
 
7.5C– wording changed from Develop and promote Clitheroe as the principal 
gateway for sustainable tourism - including retaining and improving existing 
public transport routes to 1.3 Point 5 from ACTION PLAN - Encourage 
promotion of the AONB by Gateway Town TICs and businesses (and 
Gateway businesses such as Forrest Hills and Dalesbridge); and in return 
actively promote these places as service centres to AONB visitors. 
 

• 7.1H – wording changed from Provide information targeted to specific 
recreational uses of the AONB (e.g. via leaflets and the website). to 1.4 
Point 2 from ACTION PLAN - Develop new publications based on 
walking, cycling and riding – in the style of Bowland by Bike/Fishing in 
Bowland, as funding becomes available. 

 

• 7.1F - sentence added at end from 2.1 Point 3 from ACTION PLAN 
Support the programme of guided walks led by local experts (including 
those organised as part of the ‘Bowland Transit Club’) and encourage 
more local people to lead walks or share their local knowledge. 

 

• 7.1I - wording changed from Promote access to and understanding of 
the historic environment as a form of quiet and responsible enjoyment. 
To 2.3 Point 3 from ACTION PLAN - Promote access and 
understanding of the historic environment via projects, such as 
Landscape Stories and Bowland Arts Festival. 

 

• 9.3D - wording changed from Support the development of a cross-
Pennine cycle route between Lancashire and Yorkshire to 3.2 Point 3 
from ACTION PLAN - Work with Sustrans and partners on developing 
the Way of the Roses coast to coast cycle route and opportunities for 
Bowland b
[...]
 
The Forest of Bowland AONB Management Plan states that the JAC should: 

Provide guidance on the siting and development of appropriate small-scale 
renewable energy (ie. assuming the purposes of AONB designation are not 
contravened).  – objective 19.3B - and  

Develop a renewable energy policy for the AONB in partnership with local 
authorities – objective 19.2F  

We have therefore drawn up the attached position statement, and carried out 
consultation with the organisations listed below: 

• Lancashire county council – senior landscape architect and strategic 
planning manager 

• The planning departments of the councils of Ribble Valley, Lancaster 
City, Wyre Borough, Pendle Borough, Craven District and Preston City  

Information 

The position statement (Appendix 'D') sets out the suggested considerations 
of the JAC in view of the UK Government's commitment to reducing 
greenhouse gas emissions, and to increasing the percentage of power 
generated from renewable sources; and also in the light of their Planning 
Policy Statement on renewable energy (PPS22). 

The document sets out the purposes of a position statement, and offers 
general guidance on renewable energy developments within the AONB. In 
particular that: 

3.3 The Forest of Bowland AONB Joint Advisory Committee considers 
that medium to large scale renewable energy development is not 
appropriate within the Forest of Bowland AONB (or in locations beyond 
the boundary where development would affect its setting and character) 
as it has significant potential to adversely affect the natural beauty of 
the AONB and to compromise the purpose of the statutory designation. 
 
3.4 However, the Forest of Bowland AONB Joint Advisory Committee 
considers that micro and small scale renewable energy development 
may be appropriate within the designated area.  

The document then goes on to deal with different types of renewable energy 
development and how micro and small scale schemes might best be sited 
within the AONB.  

NB Definitions of micro, small, medium and large scale developments are set 
out in paragraph 3.2 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



Recommendation 

It is recommended that the JAC approve this position statement on renewable 
energy development in the AONB, and publish it on the AONB website.  

In addition the statement should be circulated to the local planning authorities 
within the AONB, and they should be encouraged to refer to the statement 
within their individual planning policies. 

 

Page 26



Appendix 'D' 

Renewable Energy in the Forest of Bowland AONB: A position statement  

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Under the Climate Change Act of 2008 the Government is committed to 
delivering an 80% reduction of greenhouse gas emissions by 2050, including 
a 34% reduction by 20201. In order to achieve these reductions a number of 
actions will need to take place, notably improving energy efficiency and 
reducing the demand for power. In addition the UK is committed to increasing 
the percentage of power that it produces from renewable sources to 20% by 
2020, and reducing its dependence on fossil fuels. Supporting micro-
renewables, i.e. small scale and local power generation, is an important part 
of this equation. 
 
1.2 The Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) is a 
statutory protected landscape, and as such each local authority within the 
Forest of Bowland AONB has a duty of care to ensure that the landscape is 
not affected by unsightly development. Current legislation (section 85 of the 
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000) requires that 'in exercising or 
performing any functions in relation to, or so as to affect land' within the 
designated landscape an 'authority shall have regard to their statutory 
purposes'; i.e. to 'conserve and enhance the natural beauty of the area.'2 
 
1.3 The Government's Planning Policy Statement on renewable energy 
(PPS22) states that "planning permission for renewable energy project
[...]
 

Medium 
scale 

Large scale 

Wind 
turbines 

25m tall or 
less to 
blade tip 

25-60m to 
blade tip 

60-90m to 
blade tip 

90m+ tall 

Wind farm single 1 -5 6-10 turbines 11+ 
 

Hydro power < 100kW < 10MW Over 10MW Over 10MW 

Biomass household Household, 
business 
or farm 
based 

Over 10MW 
Electricity not 
consumed on 
site 

Electricity not 
consumed on site 

Photovoltaics Household, 
c 5kW 

Household, 
business 
or farm 
based 
 < 10kW 

 10 - 50kW  
arrays. 
Electricity not 
all consumed 
on site 

Over 50kW 
Electricity not 
consumed on site 

Anaerobic 
Digestion 

Household 
or farm 
based 

Cluster of 
farms, site  
< 0.5ha 

Site over 
0.5ha, serving 
many farms 

 

Heat Pumps household Business 
or farm 
based 

  

 
3.3 The Forest of Bowland AONB Joint Advisory Committee considers 
that medium to large scale renewable energy development is not 
appropriate within the Forest of Bowland AONB (or in locations beyond 
the boundary where development would affect its setting and character) 
as it has significant potential to adversely affect the natural beauty of 
the AONB and to compromise the purpose of the statutory designation. 
 
3.4 However, the Forest of Bowland AONB Joint Advisory Committee 
considers that micro and small scale renewable energy development 
may be appropriate within the designated area.  
 
3.5 It is essential that renewable energy is developed in a way that is 
consistent across local authority boundaries, is in harmony with the landscape 
and in the interests of those who live and work in it, or visit it for pleasure 
 
3.6 Obviously some of these developments are considered to be more 
suitable to the Forest of Bowland AONB landscape than others. However, 
this position statement is not intended to discourage the development 
of any form of micro and small scale renewables within the Forest of 
Bowland AONB. In all instances, the acceptability of specific renewables 
development proposals in landscape terms should be d
[...]
renewable energy developments are appropriate to and 
acceptable within the AONB, medium and larger scale renewable energy 
developments are not considered appropriate within the Forest of Bowland 

Page 42



AONB.   We are now asking for the JAC's approval of this position statement - 
please see item 8 on the agenda. 
 
4. AONB Carbon Reduction Plan (CH) 

19.1J Reduce the carbon emissions of the AONB Unit team in line with the 
Lancashire Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets.  

 

19.3D  Support businesses in adopting renewable energy sources 

 
As part of the AONB Unit's carbon reduction plan the whole team took part in 
smarter driving lessons in January. These taught us the principles of more 
efficient driving – to reduce fuel costs and consumption, and to reduce our 
collective carbon footprint. 
As part of the plan we also recommended the installation of photo voltaics on 
our office roof, and it now appears that at our suggestion the Duchy of 
Lancaster is now seriously investigating this as part of an estate wide 
sustainability plan. 

 
Decision Required 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

Page 43



Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2010
	4 Defra, Natural England and the NAAONB
	5 Budget update 2011/12 & Staff Changes
	Item 5 - Appendix A
	Item 5 - Appendix B

	7 Minor amendments to Management Plan following publication of revised and updated Strategy for Sustainable Tourism
	Item 7 - Appendix C

	8 Position Statement on Renewable Energy
	Item 8 - Appendix D

	9 Delivering the AONB Management Plan



Minutes of the meeting

Forest of Bowland Joint Advisory Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 11th April, 2011 at 2.00 pm in Dalesbridge Centre, Austwick, Near Settle, North Yorkshire LA2 8AZ
Present:
	Chair

	

	County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Lancashire County Council

	

	Committee Members

	

	Councillor Lin Barrington, Craven District Council

Councillor John Browne, Preston City Council

Ian Grindy, United Utilities Ltd

Michael Helm, LAPTC

Mr David Kelly, Ramblers Association

Councillor Colin Price, Yorkshire Local Councils Association

Mr Andrew Taylor, Bowland Landowners and Farmers Group



	Officers

	

	Steven Brereton, Lancashire County Council

Hetty Byrne, Lancashire County Council

Martin Charlesworth, Lancashire County Council

Mr David Hewitt, Ribble Valley Borough Council

Cathy Hopley, Lancashire County Council

Elliott Lorimer, Lancashire County Council

Mr Graham Megson, North Yorkshire County Council

Mr Don McKay, Lancashire County Council

Mr Nick Osborne

Mr David Padley, Lancashire County Council

Mike Pugh, Lancashire County Council

Mr Martin Putsey, Preston City Council

Mr John Rhodes, Lancashire County Council

Mr Greg Robinson, Wyre Borough Council

Sandra Silk, Lancashire County Council

Ms Tarja Wilson, Lancashire County Council




<AI1>
	1.  
	Welcome, Introductions and Apologies



County Councillor Susie Charles, deputising for County Councillor Albert Atkinson welcomed all to the Committee meeting.  It was noted that it was Don McKay and Martin Charlesworth's last Forest of Bowland AONB Joint Advisory Committee before retirement after many years working for the Forest of Bowland.  The Committee formally thanked Don and Martin for their contribution to the Forest of Bowland and wished them well for the future.

Apologies for absence were presented from:

County Councillors Albert Atkinson and David Smith (Lancashire County Council)

Councillor Joyce Pritchard – Lancaster District Council

Councillor James Starkie – Pendle Borough Council

Councillor Linda Brockbank – Craven District Council

Councillor Richard Welch – North Yorkshire District Council

Councillor Roger Brooks – Wyre Borough Council

Councillor Rosie Elms – Ribble Valley Borough Council

Alison Boden – Wyre Borough Council

Sam Marsden – Natural England

Terry Norris – Peak and Northern Footpaths
</AI1>
<AI2>
	2.  
	Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2010



It was noted in the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 October 2010 that a possible new planning applications would be submitted for a wind farm on or near Claughton Moor.  Don McKay updated the Committee to say that the application had been received in December 2010 and that the Committee was consulted via email on whether to oppose the planning application (as was the case with the previous applications submitted in December 2009) or to recommend the planning application for approval.


Committee members consulted voted by majority to oppose the new planning application and an appropriate response was submitted on behalf of the Committee.

Resolved: The Committee then approved the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2010 as an accurate record.
</AI2>
<AI3>
	3.  
	Matters Arising



No further matters arising were noted.
</AI3>
<AI4>
	4.  
	Defra, Natural England and the NAAONB



Don McKay presented the report (circulated) regarding the new roles for Defra and Natural England and the key role of the National Association for AONBs.

In a letter written in late November 2010 to the Chief Executive of the NAAONB, Howard Davies, the Minister for Natural Environment and Fisheries, Richard Benyon MP, made clear his intention that there should be an effective tripartite relationship between Defra, Natural England and the NAAONB which sees AONBs thrive and prosper, with appropriate support from central government and minimal interference.

Don added that Defra had sent a letter to AONBs advising that they would be providing the amount of money each AONB had requested.

Resolved: The Committee agreed to note the changes and commended the effectiveness of the National Association of AONBs (NAAONB) in securing government support and urge all councils with AONBs in their area to become full members of the NAAONB to ensure its continuation.
</AI4>
<AI5>
	5.  
	Budget update 2011/12 & Staff Changes



John Rhodes presented the Budget Update 2011/12 and Staffing Changes report (circulated).  The report presented the revised and updated Budget and set out the arrangements for dealing with changes in the AONB staff unit resulting from staff leaving on Voluntary Redundancy and the need to ensure a strong, sustainable and effective AONB service in the coming years.


The estimated 2011/12 Out-turn budget prices were attached at Appendix 'A', John highlighted that the Grant from Natural England had been increased from £240,250 to £254,000.


Don McKay highlighted the staffing changes within the Forest of Bowland AONB team.


At the time of writing the report Don McKay and Martin Charlesworth had accepted Voluntary Redundancy (VR), with a finish date of 11 April 2011.

Susan MacDonald was currently going through the consideration process for VR.


Following a restructure it was confirmed that Nick Osborne and Elliott Lorimer would be the lead contacts for the Forest of Bowland AONB team, with Elliott working 4 days a week and Nick 1 day a week.


Following some minor revisions to the recommendations of the report, the Committee were subsequently asked to note and agree:-

1. The voluntary retirement of the AONB Manager and the Community Projects Officers and the application for VR by the Communications Officer.

2. The transfer of higher level AONB Manager responsibilities for the AONB to the LCC Site Access Manager and the transfer of lower level management responsibilities and tasks to the principal officer in the current AONB–Rural Team.

3. The AONB Sustainable Tourism & Website Development Officer post being brought wholly within AONB core funding.

4. Ask LCC to extend the former HLF Project Officer post for 6 months, during that time to review how the restructure is working and whether further changes are needed.

5. To request the funding authorities to reaffirm their commitment to the AONB Partnership by signing the updated Memorandum of Agreement to be circulated by the AONB Manager.

Resolved: The Committee noted and agreed to the revised recommendations relating to the budget and staffing changes as set out.
</AI5>
<AI6>
	6.  
	Looking forward



Elliott Lorimer gave a verbal update on the changes in the Forest of Bowland AONB Team and the changes in the funding arrangements.  Elliott explained that they will perform a view of the management plan and report back to the committee at a future meeting date reviewing both objectives and actions within the plan and consult with the Joint Area Committee (JAC) members.  Elliott also reported that a 3 year business plan will be developed and it is anticipated that a draft business plan will be submitted to the October 2011 Forest of Bowland JAC meeting for review.

Resolved: The Committee noted the verbal update.
</AI6>
<AI7>
	7.  
	Minor amendments to Management Plan following publication of revised and updated Strategy for Sustainable Tourism



Hetty Byrne and Cathy Hopley presented the report and detailed a number of minor changes in the detail of the text are proposed to improve, update and ensure consistency between the Forest of Bowland AONB Management Plan (2009 – 2014) and the Sustainable Tourism Strategy (2010 to 2015).  The latter having been written after the AONB Management plan was published. The ST action plan has been developed interactively in the same way as the Management Plan on the Forest of Bowland website, and can be accessed as an annexe to the main Management Plan.  

Hetty and Cathy detailed the changes to the AONB Management Plan as set out in the circulated Appendix 'C' and the updates to the Sustainable Tourism Strategy are available to view on the Forest of Bowland AONB website. 
Resolved: The Committee agreed to the changes and updates to the text of the AONB Management Plan as set out at Appendix 'C' and noted that the changes to both the Management Plan and to the Sustainable Tourism Strategy are available to view on the Forest of Bowland AONB website. 
</AI7>
<AI8>
	8.  
	Position Statement on Renewable Energy



Cathy Hopley and Steve Brerton presented the report (circulated) and explained that the position statement (attached at Appendix 'D') set out the suggested considerations of the Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) in view of the UK Government's commitment to reducing greenhouse gas emissions, and to increasing the percentage of power generated from renewable sources; and also in the light of their Planning Policy Statement on renewable energy (PPS22).

The document sets out the purposes of a position statement, and offers general guidance on renewable energy developments within the AONB. In particular that:

3.3 The Forest of Bowland AONB Joint Advisory Committee considers that medium to large scale renewable energy development is not appropriate within the Forest of Bowland AONB (or in locations beyond the boundary where development would affect its setting and character) as it has significant potential to adversely affect the natural beauty of the AONB and to compromise the purpose of the statutory designation.

3.4 However, the Forest of Bowland AONB Joint Advisory Committee considers that micro and small scale renewable energy development may be appropriate within the designated area. 

The document then goes on to deal with different types of renewable energy development and how micro and small scale schemes might best be sited within the AONB. 

For clarity, the Committee discussed what would classify a micro and small scale scheme.

Resolved: The Committee approved the position statement on renewable energy development in the AONB, and agreed to its publication on the AONB website. 

In addition the Committee agreed that the statement should be circulated to the local planning authorities within the AONB, and they should be encouraged to refer to the statement within their individual planning policies.
</AI8>
<AI9>
	9.  
	Delivering the AONB Management Plan



The Committee discussed the latest AONB Management Plan Headline Achievements including:

· The Forest of Bowland AONB / RSPB Outreach Education Project.

· Bowland Wildlife Bloggers.

· Festival Bowland 2011.

· Website Developments.

· Bowland Tourism Environment Fund (BTEF) & Bowland Experience (BEx).

· EUROPARC Charter Partners.

· Lancashire Green Tourism Project.

· The National Association for AONBs (NAAONB).

· Forest of Bowland AONB Partnership Annual Report 2009.10.

· Forest of Bowland AONB Interactive Management Plan.

· Forest of Bowland AONB Boundary Signs.

· Forest of Bowland AONB Printed Literature.

· Micro Hydro Feasibility Study.

· Climate Change Adaptation Plan.

· Renewable Energy Position Statement.

· AONB Carbon Reduction Plan.

Resolved: The Committee noted the report and the current position with each item.
</AI9>
<AI10>
	10.  
	Date of next meeting



It was proposed that the next meeting of the Committee be held on Monday 17 October 2011, the Committee meeting rotates to various areas of the Forest of Bowland, the next meeting is scheduled to take place in Ribble Valley.
</AI10>
<AI11>
	11.  
	Any Other Business



Nick Osborne gave a verbal update on Bailey Lane, Tosside and reported that there has been a delay in signing the Bridleways agreement, Nick was continuing to press to arrange a meeting to find a way forward and that the Forest of Bowland Joint Advisory Committee might be asked to write to the agents for the landowners if the delay continues.
</AI11>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
	
	Ian Fisher

County Secretary and Solicitor 

	
	

	County Hall
Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	12. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	13. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>







1
6

